

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

SMARTMATIC USA CORP., SMARTMATIC	)	Index No. 151136/2021
INTERNATIONAL HOLDING B.V., and SGO	)	
CORPORATION LIMITED,	)	I.A.S. Part 58
	)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	)	Motion Seq. No. ____
	)	
-against-	)	
	)	
FOX CORPORATION, FOX NEWS NETWORK,	)	
LLC, LOU DOBBS, MARIA BARTIROMO,	)	
JEANINE PIRRO, RUDOLPH GIULIANI, and	)	
SIDNEY POWELL,	)	
	)	
<i>Defendants.</i>	)	
	)	
	)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF JEANINE PIRRO’S MOTION TO  
DISMISS PURSUANT TO THE FIRST AMENDMENT  
AND CPLR §§3211(a)(1), (a)(7), and (g)**

Paul D. Clement (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)  
Erin E. Murphy (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)  
K. Winn Allen, P.C. (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
Telephone: 202.289.5000  
Email: paul.clement@kirkland.com  
Email: erin.murphy@kirkland.com  
Email: winn.allen@kirkland.com

Steven G. Mintz  
Mintz & Gold LLP  
600 Third Avenue  
25th Floor  
New York, NY 10016  
Telephone: 212.696.4848  
Email: mintz@mintzandgold.com

Mark R. Filip, P.C. (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
300 North LaSalle  
Chicago, IL 60654  
Telephone: 312.862.2000  
Email: mark.filip@kirkland.com

*Attorneys for Defendant Jeanine Pirro*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii**

**INTRODUCTION..... 1**

**BACKGROUND ..... 2**

**ARGUMENT..... 5**

**I. The Complaint Fails To State A Claim Against Pirro For The Reasons Discussed In The Fox Companies’ Motion To Dismiss ..... 6**

**II. The Claims Against Pirro Challenge Speech That Is Fully Protected by the First Amendment ..... 6**

**A. First Amendment Principles ..... 6**

**B. Pirro’s Statements Are Protected ..... 9**

**III. The Complaint Fails to Allege That Pirro Acted With Actual Malice Under the First Amendment and CPLR 3211 [g] ..... 14**

**CONCLUSION ..... 20**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>Adams v. Frontier Broadcasting Co.</i> , 555 P2d 556 [Wyo. 1976] .....	17, 19
<i>Behr v. Weber</i> , 1990 WL 270993 [Sup Ct, New York County Jan. 5, 1990, No. 16047/89].....	13
<i>Bianco v. Law Offices of Yuri Prakhin</i> , 189 AD3d 1326 [2d Dept 2020].....	5
<i>Brian v. Richardson</i> , 87 NY2d 46 [1995] .....	13
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 US 252 [1941].....	7
<i>Cabello-Rondon v. Dow Jones &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 3531551 [SD NY Aug. 16, 2017, No. 16-cv-3346 (KBF)].....	18
<i>Chiaramonte v. Coyne</i> , 2020 WL 434342 [Sup Ct, New York County Jan. 28, 2020, No. 156644/2017] .....	17
<i>Cholowsky v. Civiletti</i> , 69 AD3d 110 [2d Dept 2009].....	8, 9
<i>Cieszkowski v. Baldwin</i> , 66 Misc 3d 1206(A) [Sup Ct, New York County 2019] .....	13
<i>Croce v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 930 F3d 787 [6th Cir 2019] .....	8, 12
<i>DeLuca v. N.Y. News Inc.</i> , 109 Misc 2d 341 [Sup Ct, New York County, Apr. 14, 1981] .....	7
<i>Edwards v. Natl. Audubon Socy., Inc.</i> , 556 F2d 113 [2d Cir 1977].....	7
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 US 532 [1965].....	8
<i>First Natl. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 US 765 [1978].....	7
<i>Foley v. CBS Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 28 Misc 3d 1227(A) [Sup Ct, New York County 2006] .....	13

<i>Fontanetta v. Doe</i> , 73 AD3d 78 [2d Dept 2010].....	5
<i>Freeze Right Refrig. &amp; Air Conditioning Servs., Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 101 AD2d 175 [1st Dept 1984].....	8, 9
<i>Fridman v. BuzzFeed, Inc.</i> , 172 A.D.3d 441 [1st Dept 2019].....	9
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 US 64 [1964].....	7, 17
<i>Hariri v. Amper</i> , 51 AD3d 146 [1st Dept 2008].....	5
<i>Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 US 657 [1989].....	16, 18
<i>Holborn Corp. v. Sawgrass Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 304 F Supp 3d 392 [SD NY 2018].....	6
<i>Holy Spirit Assn. for the Unification of World Christianity v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 49 NY2d 63 [1979].....	8, 9
<i>Howard v. Antilla</i> , 294 F3d 244 [1st Cir 2002].....	17
<i>Immuno AG. v. Moor-Jankowski</i> , 77 NY2d 235 [1991].....	6
<i>Jacobus v. Trump</i> , 55 Misc. 3d 470 [Sup Ct, New York County Jan. 9, 2017]), <i>aff'd</i> , 156 A.D.3d 452 [1st Dept 2017].....	13
<i>Jamason v. Palm Beach Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 450 So 2d 1130 [Fla Dist Ct App 1984].....	8
<i>Jimenez v. United Fed'n of Teachers</i> , 239 AD2d 265 [1st Dept 1997].....	15
<i>Karaduman v. Newsday, Inc.</i> , 51 NY2d 531 [1980].....	5
<i>Kipper v. NYP Holdings Co., Inc.</i> , 12 NY3d 348 [2009].....	16
<i>Lacher v. Engel</i> , 33 AD3d 10 [1st Dept 2006].....	8

*Lieberman v. Gelstein*,  
80 NY2d 429 [1992] ..... 17

*Maddicks v. Big City Properties, LLC*,  
34 NY3d 116 [2019]. ..... 2

*McDougal v. Fox News Network, LLC*,  
2020 WL 5731954 [SD NY Sept. 24, 2020, No. 1:19-cv-11161 (MKV)] ..... 18

*McKesson v. Pirro*,  
2019 WL 1330910 [Sup Ct, New York County Mar. 25, 2019,  
No. 160992/2017] ..... 1, 13

*N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan*,  
376 US 254 [1964] ..... *passim*

*Nonnon v. City of New York*,  
9 NY3d 825 [2007] ..... 5

*Pac. Controls, Inc. v. Cummins Inc.*,  
2019 WL 6830790 [SD NY Dec. 13, 2019] ..... 6

*Pacella v. Milford Radio Corp.*,  
462 NE2d 355 [Mass App Ct 1984], *affd* 476 NE2d 595 [Mass 1985] ..... 17, 19

*Palin v. N.Y. Times Co.*,  
2020 WL 7711593 [SD NY Dec. 29, 2020, No. 17-CV-4853] ..... 15, 16

*Patriarch Partners, LLC v. Mergermarket (U.S.) Ltd.*,  
2018 WL 1587674 [Sup Ct, New York County Apr. 2, 2018, No.  
160379/2016] ..... 8, 12

*Prozeralik v. Capital Cities Commc'ns, Inc.*,  
82 NY2d 466 [1993] ..... 15

*Rasmussen v. Collier County Publ. Co.*,  
946 So 2d 567 [Fla Dist Ct App 2006] ..... 8

*Rendón v. Bloomberg, L.P.*,  
403 F Supp 3d 1269 [SD Fla 2019] ..... 7

*Russian Am. Found., Inc. v. Daily News, L.P.*,  
109 A.D.3d 410 [1st Dept 2013] ..... 9

*Snyder v. Phelps*,  
562 US 443 [2011] ..... 7

*St. Amant v. Thompson*,  
390 US 727 [1968]..... 16

*Steinhilber v. Alphonse*,  
68 N.Y.2d 283 (1986)..... 13

*Sweeney v. Prisoners’ Legal Servs. of New York, Inc.*,  
84 N.Y.2d 786 [1995]..... 16

*Tenney v. Press-Republican*,  
75 AD3d 868 [3d Dept 2010]..... 9

*Test Masters Educ. Servs., Inc. v. NYP Holdings, Inc.*,  
603 F Supp 2d 584 [SD NY 2009]..... 9

*Themed Restaurants, Inc. v. Zagat Survey, LLC*,  
4 Misc 3d 974 [Sup Ct, New York County 2004],  
*aff’d*, 21 AD3d 826 [1st Dept 2005]..... 15

*Yangtze River Port and Logistics Ltd. v. Research*,  
2020 WL 905770 [Sup Ct, New York County Jan. 25, 2020, No.  
150721/2019]..... 5

**Statutes**

Civ. Rights Law §76-a ..... *passim*

CPLR 3211 ..... 2, 5, 6, 19

**Other Authorities**

43A NY Jur 2d *Defamation and Privacy* (2d ed. 2021)..... 9

About Our Mission & Organization, OSET Institute,  
<https://www.osefoundation.org/> (last accessed Feb. 11, 2021)..... 4

Declaration of (Redacted), *Bowyer v. Ducey*, No. 2:20-cv-02321  
(D. Ariz. Dec. 2, 2020), Dkt. 1-2 ..... 12

Order, *Gubarev v. Buzzfeed*, No. 0:17-cv-60426-UU  
[S.D. Fla. Jun. 5, 2018], Dkt. No 171 ..... 6
